business development. However, we are of the view that it is reasonable for the Directors to consider

the exercise of the New Issue Mandate if a debt financing is considered.

IV. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Based on the 3,339,442,596 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date, subject to the

passing of the relevant ordinary resolutions to approve the New Issue Mandate at the EGM, the

Directors will be authorized to allot and issue up to a limit of 667,888,519 Shares under the New Issue

Mandate.

LETTER OF ADVICE FROM MENLO CAPITAL LIMITED

— 13 —

Set out below is a table showing (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, the shareholding structure of the Company upon full

utilization of the New Issue Mandate (assuming that the New Issue Mandate will be approved at the

EGM and that no new Shares will be issued or no Shares will be repurchased by the Company between

the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding after
full utilization of the
New Issue Mandate

Shares

%

approximately Shares

%

approximately

Unity Investments Holdings

Limited (note 1) 170,000,000 5.09% 170,000,000 4.24%

Mr. Chuang Eugene

Yue-chien and his

associates (note 2) 267,242,800 8.00% 267,242,800 6.67%

Others 2,598,619,796 77.82% 2,598,619,796 64.85%

The placees of the Placing 303,580,000 9.09% 303,580,000 7.57%

The New Issue Mandate — — 667,888,519 16.67%

Total 3,339,442,596 100% 4,007,331,115 100%

Notes:

(1) Unity Investments Holdings Limited (Stock code: 913) is a company listed on the Stock Exchange.

(2) Mr. Chuang Eugene Yue-chien is the elder brother of the chairman of the Company, Mr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry.

As can be seen from the above table, the aggregate shareholding of the existing other public

Shareholders will be decreased from approximately 77.82% as at the Latest Practicable Date to

approximately 64.85% upon full utilization of the New Issue Mandate.

Having taken into account that (i) the New Issue Mandate will enhance the financial capability

and flexibility for the Group to further develop its business and the potential investments; (ii) the